NOTICE OF PENDING ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN

that at a virtual meeting of the Council of the Borough of North Plainfield held on June 9, 2020 there was introduced and read for the first time, and passed on such first reading, an ordinance, a true copy whereof is printed below and that said Council did then and there fix the regular meeting of said Council to be held on July 21, 2020 at 4:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, and the Borough Council Chambers, 263 Somerset Street, North Plainfield, New Jersey as the place when and where said ordinance will be further considered for final passage, at which time and place, or at any time and place to which such meeting shall from time to time be adjourned, all persons interested will be given an opportunity to be heard concerning such ordinance. At the present time it is anticipated that the regular meeting to be held on July 21, 2020, may also be a virtual meeting. In that event, a Notice of Virtual Meeting will be published and posted on the Borough's website providing the information necessary for all interested persons to be heard concerning such ordinance.

The said ordinance as introduced and passed on first reading as aforesaid is in the following words and figures:

ORDINANCE NO. 20-03

BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND, REVISE AND SUPPLEMENT THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD, CHAPTER VII ENTITLED, "TRAFFIC", SECTION 7-3 ENTITLED, "PROHIBITED PARKING", MOST NOTABLY SECTION 7-3.4, ENTITLED, "PARKING PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES ON CERTAIN STREETS," SECTION 7A-2, SCHEDULE II, "NO PARKING."

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of North Plainfield, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey believes that it is in the best interest of the Borough to amend, revise and supplement Section 7-3 of the Borough Code of the Borough of North Plainfield, entitled "Prohibited Parking" and, more specifically Section 7-3.4 entitled, "Parking Prohibited At All Times On Certain Streets"; and,

WHEREAS, the Borough of North Plainfield, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey is authorized by State law to make rules prohibiting on-street parking on certain sections of public roads at all times within the Borough of North Plainfield; and,

WHEREAS, the Borough of North Plainfield, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey has determined that the public health, welfare and safety are protected by prohibiting the use of certain on-street parking along certain streets of the Borough of North Plainfield, where access and vehicle maneuvering present a risk to the public health, safety and welfare.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of North Plainfield, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey that Section 7A-2 of the Borough Code, Schedule II, "No Parking", supplementing Chapter VII, Section 7-3.4 of the Borough Code of the Borough of North Plainfield, entitled "Parking Prohibited At All Times On Certain Streets", is hereby amended, revised and supplemented by prohibiting on-street parking on the following streets in the said Schedule II as follows:

Additions shown by <u>underline</u>. Deletions shown by strikethrough.

7-3.4 No person shall park a vehicle at any time upon any of the streets or parts thereof described in Schedule II of Chapter 7A.

7A-2 SCHEDULE II: NO PARKING

In accordance with the provisions of Subsection 7-3.4, no person shall park a vehicle at any time upon any of the following described streets or parts of streets

Name of Street	Sides	Location
Jennings Lane	<u>South</u>	Paved turn around area Southside dead end
		between Block 6.04/Lot3.02 (commonly
		known as 110 Jennings Lane) and Block
		6.04/Lot3.01 (commonly known as 112
		Jennings Lane)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that:

1. Proper signage shall be erected or removed after receipt of any approvals required pursuant to State or County regulations and requirements.

2. All ordinances or portions of ordinances that are inconsistent with this Ordinance shall be repealed as to their inconsistencies only.

3. If any provision or paragraph of this Ordinance shall be held invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, the same shall not affect the other provisions or paragraphs of this Ordinance, except so far as the provision or paragraph so declared invalid shall be separable from the remainder or any portion thereof.

4. This Ordinance shall take effect, after final passage, twenty (20) days following action or inaction by the Mayor as provided by law or an override of a mayoral veto by the Council, whichever is applicable and publication in accordance with law, unless a resolution is adopted, pursuant to *N.J.S.A.* 40:69A-181(b), declaring an emergency and providing that this Ordinance shall take effect at an earlier date.

Additions shown by <u>underline</u>. Deletions shown by strikethrough.

Copies of the full Ordinance are on file with the Borough Clerk of the Borough of North Plainfield in the Municipal Building, 263 Somerset Street, North Plainfield, New Jersey. Copies may be obtained upon request and a copy is posted on the Bulletin Board in the Municipal Building reserved for such purpose.

Richard K. Phoenix, RMC

Borough Clerk